TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM329697

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Recorded 1/16/07 at Reel/Frame 3461/0633)		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		01/21/2015	national banking association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bumble Bee Foods, LLC	
Street Address:	9655 Granite Ridge Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	San Diego	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92123	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0592601	HILTON'S
Registration Number:	1329866	HILTON'S

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

9192868199 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919 286-8000

Email: PTO TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039466.001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter, III
SIGNATURE:	/jes/
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2015
	1

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005445 FRAME: 0130 source=Bumble Bee Foods - trademark release#page1.tif source=Bumble Bee Foods - trademark release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005445 FRAME: 0131

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

Bumble Bee Foods, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Bumble Bee"), has heretofore granted a security interest in all of Bumble Bee's right, title and interest in certain trademarks listed in <u>Attachment A</u> to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("Agent"). The security interest granted in certain trademarks described on <u>Attachment A</u> was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 16, 2007 at Reel/Frame No. 3461/0633.

Agent hereby fully and irrevocably terminates its security interest in and releases its security interest in the trademarks referred to on <u>Attachment A</u> to Bumble Bee as its interests may appear, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, and releases all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks referred to on <u>Attachment A</u>, and the goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights as of this day of January, 2015.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Anthea Del Bianco

Name: Title:

Vice President

-1

ATTACHMENT A

Trademark Applications and Registrations

MARK NAME	JURISDICTION	NUMBER	STATUS	DATE
HILTON'S and design	United States	0592601	Registered	July 13, 1954
HILTON'S and design	United States	1329866	Registered	April 9, 1985

SMRH:436020635.1 -2-

RECORDED: 01/22/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005445 FRAME: 0133